Acta Geodyn. Geomater., Vol. 12, No. 3 (179), 289–298, 2015
DOI: 10.13168/AGG.2015.0026
journal homepage: http://www.irsm.cas.cz/acta
ORIGINAL PAPER
POZZOLANIC ACTIVITY OF METAKAOLINS BY THE FRENCH STANDARD OF THE
MODIFIED CHAPELLE TEST: A DIRECT METHODOLOGY
Eduardo FERRAZ 1) *, Slávka ANDREJKOVIČOVÁ 2), Walid HAJJAJI 2), Ana Luísa VELOSA 3),
 António Santos SILVA 4) and Fernando ROCHA 2)

2005). Vitruvius  (c.  16-27  BC)  and Seneca (c. 62-
65 AC), reported empirically that pozzolan provides
hydraulicity to lime mortar in wet conditions or
E. Ferraz et al.
290
Table 1 Materials used in this study.
Sample Origin Designation Description
Kaolin Portugal Kaolin Raw material
Optipozz USA Optipozz
PoleStar 450 USA PoleStar 450
Argical M1200S France M1200S
Argical M1000 France M1000
HP Brazil HP
BZ Brazil BZ
Commercial metakaolin
Metakaolin produced at 750 ºC - MK-750
Metakaolin produced at 800 ºC - MK-800
Ground metakaolin produced at 800 ºC - MK-800-M
Metakaolin produced at 830 ºC - MK-830
Metakaolin produced at 840 ºC - MK-840
Metakaolin produced at 850 ºC - MK-850
Metakaolin produced at 900 ºC - MK-900
Metakaolin produced at 940 ºC - MK-940
Experimental metakaolin
pozzolanic activity of commercial and experimental
metakaolins through the French standard for the
modified Chapelle test (NF P18-513). This direct